- Revenue growth rates ranging from 2.1% to 3.6% during the 5 year forecast period, (2014: 4.4% to 5.0%).

- Terminal growth rate of 3.0%, (2014: 3.0%)

- Post tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 10.0% (2014: 10.5%)

At year end, the carrying amount of CGU, including goodwill, was determined to be lower than the recoverable amounts; as such no impairment loss has

arisen. There is adequate headroom in the NZ Plumbing CGU impairment test, (approximately $38m), but the calculation for this goodwill is sensitive to

relatively small movements in the key assumptions, particularly the forecast growth rate and cash flows during the 5 year forecast period and the WACC.

Sensitivity analysis

In relation to the goodwill attached to the NZ Plumbing CGUs, it is estimated that a +/- 1% movement in the terminal growth rate used in the calculation

would result in a corresponding movement in the recoverable amount of +/- $9m. Similarly a +1% movement in the discount rate would alter the recoverable

amount by - $12m and a -1% movement in the discount rate would alter the recoverable amount by + $16m.

New Zealand
Refrigeration

CGU
$’000

Australian
Refrigeration

CGU
$’000

Indian
Refrigeration

CGU
$’000

Plumbing
CGU
$’000

Total
$’000

GROUP 2014

Balance at beginning of year 902 4,381 101 6,890 12,274

Movements in foreign exchange 0 (599) 0 0 (599)

Balance at end of year 902 3,782 101 6,890 11,675

19	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

GROUP PARENT

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Trade payables 13,905 16,466 0 0

Other payables and accrued liabilities 2,170 4,334 490 934

16,075 20,800 490 934

The average credit period on purchases of goods is 30 days. No interest is charged on the trade payables for the first 60 days from the date of the invoice.
The Group has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the pre-agreed credit terms.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

49

N
Z

P
M

 G
R

O
U

P
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

01
5

48

N
Z

P
M

 G
R

O
U

P
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

01
5

Other
$’000

Employee
entitlements

$’000
Warranties

$’000

Directors’
 retiring